
 
 
 
 
 

 
September 19, 1995 

 

COMMISSIONER' S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

SEPTEMBER 19, 1995 
 

 
The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court- 
house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present, 
Artlin Zeiger absent. Gary Graalman, Acting Chairman. 

 
FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

Adams, Nina 
Adams, Steve 
AG Revolving 
Alco 
American Planning Association 
Aspen Publisher, Inc. 
Bach Supply 
Bank Card Center 
Baxter Healthcare Corporation 

Planning 
Planning 
Extension 
Various 
Planning 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 

10.00 
20.70 

2,580.00 
93.87 
240.00 
94.00 
332.67 
128.42 
35.17 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Bi-Rite Sporting Goods Various 174.55 
Bi-Rite Professional Jail 26.13 
Big R Stores Road & Bridge 74.29 
Body Shop, The Road & Bridge 621.38 
Brad's Welding & Machine Fire Department 12.75 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser General 674.00 
Build Rite Lumber Supply Fire Department/Extension 179.63 
Burke's Conoco Sheriff 3.90 
Busey, Bill Public Health 25.00 
Butane Power & Equipment Road & Bridge 304.78 
Byron's Office Equipment Sheriff 114.95 
Carbon County Clinic, PC General 145.00 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. Various 1,217.24 
Cedar Street Texaco Sheriff 293.74 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. General 64.00 
Childrens Hospital, The Grants 20.00 
City Market, Inc. Various 59.66 
Collamer, Sonja Planning 18.40 
Conoco, Incorporated Sheriff 19.89 
Consumer Gas Road & Bridge 803.90 
Contractors Equipment Sheriff 143.20 
Cooper Oil Company Road & Bridge/Sheriff 1,174.15 
Cruz, Sally Public Health 74.56 
Culverts & Industrial Supply Road & Bridge 497.00 
Day, Dave Carbon Building 3,000.00 
Dixon, Town of Road & Bridge 23.00 
Dubois Telephone Exchange Road & Bridge 38.30 
E & H Industrial Supply Road & Bridge 1,139.60 
Eagle Uniform Supply Road & Bridge/Carbon Building 50.71 
Elk Mountain, Town of Road & Bridge 70.84 
Environmental Waste Emergency Management 930.00 
Fabrizius, Kim A. Extension 494.45 
Family Diner Road & Bridge 13.55 
Fisher, Richard Planning 27.60 
France Flying Service Fire Department 38.53 
Frontier Pharmacy Public Health 11.96 
Gases Plus Road & Bridge 226.61 
Glock Inc. Sheriff 110.00 
Grainger Road & Bridge 128.04 
Hafers Inc. Fire Department 155.68 
Hanna, Town of Road & Bridge 38.75 
Rasco Industrial Supply Road & Bridge 1,653.30 
Hays, Stephen D.D.S. Grants 90.00 
HB & R, Inc. Road & Bridge 2,970.00 
Helton's Service Extension 92.95 
Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N. Grants/Public Health 69.53 
Hoffman, Hollice Public Health 124.89 
Hoke, John L. General 1,410.00 
Holiday Inn - Douglas Extension 483.00 
Hopkins Medical Products Public Health/Grants 578.55 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company Various 5,030.22 
Jackelope Printing Extension 28.50 
Johnson Controls Senior Services 754.94 
KN Energy, Inc. Various 37.90 
K & K Communications Fire Department 525.00 
Kaspar Oil Company Fire Department 132.33 
Kilburn Tire Company Sheriff 182.69 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Koeneke, Alice 

Various 
Sheriff 

258.• 80 
17.46 

L & L Electric Courthouse 108.73 
Lariat Trucks, Inc. Road & Bridge 40.92 
Lessons In Leadership Public Health 199.00 
Luallen, Genevieve Public Health 43.76 
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Mace, Allen 
Martin' s Office Systems 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Mcilvaine, Rbt. & Betty 
McManus Communications 
Medicine Bow, Town of 

Road & Bridge   3,965.06 
Various   1,044.25 
Sheriff   363.87 
Public Health   350.00 
Fire Department   3,039.50 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 82.20 

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County General/Jail   3,329.72 
Michie Company, The  General   30.99 
Moffat County  Road & Bridge   4,359.60 
Mountain Hideaway  Fire Department   58.52 
Muller, Sirhall & Associates Grants   7,831.89 
Neve' s Uniforms  Sheriff   48.95 
Newell, Marci  Grants   86.• 31 
Norge Laundry & Cleaning Courthouse   15.75 
P.T.I. Communications  Sheriff/Road & Bridge   99.21 
Pacific Power & Light Company Various   421.87 
Pamida, Inc.  Various   190.42 
Pantry, The  Planning   29.43 
Perue Printing  Treasurer   619.00 
Pitney Bowes Inc. 
Plainsman Printing & Company, Inc. 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Quill Corporation 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Diagnostic 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Optometric 
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic 
Raymond Martinez Signs 
Reader' s Digest 
Reliable Corporation, The 
Reliable Office Supply 
Reynolds, Douglas A. 
Rip Griffin' s Truck Service 
Riverton Tire & Oil 
Samuelson True Value 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Sun 
Shepard's 
Shively Hardware 
Simonsen Mader 
Sirchie 
Skyline Motors 
Smith, Susan 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Summit Medical Supply 
Sweet, Jeffrey C. DDS,PC 
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming 
Transcor America Inc. 
Truck and Industrial 
True Value of Rawlins 
Union Telephone Company 
UW-WY Technology Transfer 
V-1 Propane 
Valley Oil Company 
Van' s Wholesale 
Versatel Communications 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
Wear Parts 
Western Wyoming Family 
Wilson' s Self Service 
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S. 
Wy Assoc of Co Engineers 
Wy Clerk of Court Assoc 
Wy County Clerks Assoc 
Wy Machinery Company 
Wy Paper Supply 
Wy Royalties, Inc. 
Xerox Corporation 
Xerox Corporation 

 
SEVERANCE TAX 

Encampment EMTs 
Town of Rock River 

 
ROAD & BRIDGE 

General 
Clerk of District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health/Grants 
Various 
Various 
Jail 
Road. & Bridge/Fire Department 
Sheriff 
Various 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Fire Department 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Buildings & Grounds 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Public Health/Sheriff 
General 
General/Jail 
Assessor 
Public Health 
Grants 
Public Health 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Fire Department 
General 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk of District Court 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building/Jail 
Mineral Review 
Fire Department 
Clerk of District Court 

 
 
 
Health 
Public Safety 

262.25 
1,368.57 

47.33 
120.99 
643.63 

3,627.24 
40.00 

270.00 
100'13 

1,157.90 
160.00 
39.22 
80.00 
22.46 
73.06 
167.15 
189.82 
32.13 

1,848.08 
244 .82 
308.18 
49.50 
826.46 
34.49 

1,000.00 
320.21 
201.96 
43.74 

2 0 7 .19 
52.61 
600.00 
25.03 
401.85 
44.05 
62.96 
179.98 
155.00 
88.05 
711.10 
690.98 
134.90 
67.50 

428.40 
85.80 

320.00 
447.62 
95.00 
50.00 
35.00 
100.00 

5,594.73 
405.97 

1,263.90 
415.68 
475.17 

 
 
 

375.00 
235.32 

 

Don Neuman, Bart Evans and Allen Mace, representing the Road & Bridge Department 
appeared before the Board. 

The above representatives discussed maintenance and access on the Miller Hill Road 
with the Commissioners and County Sheriff, Jerry Colson. 
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Mace and Evans reported on their recent survey of 
nection with the proposed Ryan Park Fire Station . 
meet with the Ryan Park Homeowners Association to 
and acreage to be used for the construction. 

the Ryan Park Commons in con- 
Road & Bridge officials will 

determine the exact location 

 

Carbon County School District Two has expressed an interest in using the Road & 
Bridge fuel ·pumps in Hanna. The Commissione·rs agreed to consider entering into an 
agreement with the school dis·trict for that purpose. 

 
COMMUNITY SERVICE BLOCK GRANT HEARING 

 
A hearing was held at ll:O O a.m. to receive applications for Community Service 
Block Grant funds awarded to Carbon County Government in the amount of $42,404. 
Requests were received as: follows: 

 
$30,000 requested by Carbon County Public Health Services 

for emergency health care 
 

$ 8,401 requested by Carbon County Public .Health Services 
for parenting education 

 

$ 5,000 requested by Western Wyoming Family Planning for 
exam and lab fees 

 
A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve $29,003 
for emergency health care, $8,401 for parenting education, and $5,000 for exam and 
lab fees: to be funded through the Community Service Block Grant (CSBG) program. 

 
Genevieve Luallen, director of Carbon County Public Health Services, . presented a 
needs assessment report she compiled identifying the needs of low income citizens 
in Carbon County. The report is a new requirement for the CSBG program and serves 
as a management tool to assist the Commissioners in deciding beneficiaries of the 
funding provided through the program. 

 
A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and passed to adopt the Carbon 
County Needs Assessment Report presented by Luallen . 

 
EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 

 
Ray Christoffersen, President of Centennial Employee Benefit Consultants, Inc. 
reviewed the bid listing and comparisons resulting from the recent call for bids 
to provide health and life insurance for employees of Carbon County Government. 
Christoffersen, serving in the capacity of a consultant hired by the Board of 
Commissioners, presented his recommendations. The Board took the matter under 
advisement. 

 
A special meeting of the Board of Commissioners was set for Monday, September 
25, 1995 at 7:30 p.m. to award the insurance bid. The meeting will be held in 
the Commissioner' s Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. 

 
COURTHOUSE 

 
Bill Shelton, sales representative for Johnson Controls, Inc. , presented a 
contract renewal for maintenance of heating controls in the Courthouse . The three 
year contract increased the annual rate from the present $1,004 to $1,320 for the 
year beginning October 1, 1995, $1,342 for the year beginning October 1, 1996 and 
$1,368 for the year beginning October 1, 1997. 

 
A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and passed to enter into a 
three year contract with Johnson Control, Inc. for the maintenance of heating 
controls in the Carbon County Courthouse. 

 
PRIVATE ROAD APPLICATION - CLEAR CREEK CATTLE COMPANY 

 
A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and passed to issue the follow- 
ing order regarding the private road application of Clear Creek Cattle Company: 

 
State of Wyoming BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

 
County of Carbon 

SS. COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON 
COUNTY, WYOMING 
a body politic and corporate 

 

In the matter of the Application of ) 
CLEAR CREEK CATTLE COMPANY ) 
Applicant for a private road, ) 

) 
Petitioner. ) 

) 
 

 
ORDER 

 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Viewers and the Appraisers 

appointed in this matter shall meet on the 11th day of October, 
1995 at 10:00 o'clock a.m. at the Eastbound Arlington Exit from 
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Interstate 80, Carbon County, Wyoming and therefrom immediately 
proceed to the proposed road and any alternate proposed road sites 
to fulfill their duties pursuant to Wyo . Stat. 24-9-101., et. set., 
and applicable instructions from the Supreme Court of the State of 
Wyoming. 

 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this Order be mailed by 

regular mail to all viewers and appraisers, and William L. Hiser, 
Catherine L. MacPherson, and Bruce Hellbaum. 

 
DATED at Rawlins, Wyoming, this 19th day of September, 1995. 

 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

 
By: -s- Gary Graalman 

By: -s- Linda Fleming 

 
RAWLINS - CARBON COUNTY AIRPORT BOARD 

 
A grant agreement between Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board and the Federal 
Aviation Association was presented for the Commissioners consideration. No 
action was taken. The matter will be considered at the Special Meeting of the 
Board of Commissioners scheduled for Monday, September 25, 1995. 
 
THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
 
         -s- Gary Graalman, Acting Chairman 
 
 
Attest: -s- Teddy A. Yockey, Deputy County Clerk 
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